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b8R8 ©
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8)

9)

LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED} #% & /R4 /&)
3 M4 7T+ 4% #5050 RGB LED B A7 (12VIG/R/B) » 3 A8 5% 292 35 (124R4%) + e L PR A1 52

AR

By | R&
1| 12v
jooocNooook TG
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 R
4 |B

SRR B A B HAE A © 52 N S A 0 T R
RO LED (#£38 L = ATWATT) R4 245 B 093001 (12V) ) T IE#E2 50
o B BB 5 o

@ B e 0 4 o B3 2 5 AR S T A o A A A SRR -

SEHCAT A LA A ACE R 0 TR P 38 AT B IRAR AR IR R AL R
fir by 248 -

SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 6Gb/siE &)

5 S SATAHEE % 32 SATA 6Gb/s#i45 » 37T 48 7 74 SATA 3Gb/s & SATA 1.5Gb/s#HL 1 - —fEISATAHE
JE R4 —MSATA% & TTRUEAERAID 0 RAID 1&RAID 108252 5] » 215 278 HRAID »
HHE G = M ERRE R | AR

W | &
[2]o] o
SATA3 1 b
Ba kA
2 TXP
: 1 3 i
[T—xA [——1 4 'fi)d’a}w'
=l =) 5T RN
6 RXP
7 B




10) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB (M.2 Socket 34 &)
M.23% & =T VA % #%M.2 SATA SSD3M.2 PCle SSD » it T AE MR RAIDEEEE R 7] o 3hiE & 5 %5
#972M.2 PCle SSD » &%y J.'uM.2 SATA SSD sk, & SATARL#R 3k B3 A sk Rk R 71 - 25 16 T s 44
RAID > 34 % =% — TR AAE 5] | 639 -

L
©) o O O M2A_CPU
110 80 60 4
O O O M2B_SB
80 60 2
—

SHARTF 715 B M. 2 SSDIE A 3 5 A AAM . 238 /&

P

BRI 5 M2 SSDAYM. 24 4% » AF Ak i (A M2A_CPUFE & B A Bt 2 1 ) AR AL T35
TFERAARAG R ©

i

ARE P T 50K 09M.2 SSDAAS X B i@ 6 3R 44 FU AR 4%+ R AR A 2 343U 4w 4 b > 1$M.2 SSD
VA Ty RANIEJE ©

=

JRAEM.2 SSD A% A ER 4R 40 b o RARAF B AR SRR A0 3UAL » BT RCH T AT SE R A 1R
Ak R RIRIYIEIE -




1) F_PANEL (i3 & 1 @ 4.4 )
TR TR A5 R R oHo Bt BN W BIS R 3 R B AEd 7
TS SR © ST P16 ST A - SR 3 15 S 69 I (44 -

eanogllewmna] [ 2w] . p|ED/PWR_LED— & ifds 7 5 :

& Aokt | mak | REBERBATF @R BRI TH o
5 D,% oy ) wam | TAKREAEEN B TRABS T
‘ 5 ‘ g good S3/S4/S5 wk | B ABEARIRAEE K (S3/S4) BB A
Ngngw ‘ o (S5)8% » A& H Rk -
11Tl il o PW—ERHM:
- o ik 2B AT H @A £ E IR BB 4 o 45T A ZEBIOS 4
888 R A Mt bRy T K (h 54 = TBIOSAL G35
g2 — TSettings\Platform Power 84 228A) -

EES . SPEAK— oA S
S B IMALI 5 @A Ho - 2 5 R R AR
sy JEB AT A BARAR DT » 3B IR BARES @A — B Ak o

* HD—ARER S HF 45T -
W He 5 GRGHALAT T i AR oY ARER By AE 3 T © AR T AR B AR A TR AL -

« RES— 4T EMM:
S THRAAT 7 d A0y & B B (Reset) 4 ° 2 A St & M ik B0 A FAREY > T4
TEEMMSORE LI A5

o Cl— M tsst ph B BEAR R 1 -
g R B AL R AR P BCA R P BIE JE 3 AAARIR AT WA B B 25 % 4R L)
A WS AL A T ey B -

« NC: &1k -

BIEHAZ AT PR @A R B R R TR 2R aETRMME - A4 E LR
B~ B IRAG TR AR By ARG TR S\ SR AL LSRR AR i

12) F_AUDIO (373%% 45 )
AT 385 IR A %4%HD (High Definition » %44 JT) » 45 7T vk s e MR AT 7 6 AR AL B 00
B S AT A R MR AL B R SR B &+ 55 R T AR A ok
FLEE TS

9 1 W | A W[ TA
..... 1| mica_L 6 | faml

2 | 7 | FAUDIO_JD
10 2 3 | MIC2R 8 | sim

4 | &R 9 | LINE2_L

5 | LINE2R 10 | fam

BT ERAL AT F F R AR IR AL AR FRBER T RRA T
F > o f i ek iAot ik 7 o




13) F_U32C (USB Type-C®:# 33 3% % 746 & * %45 USB 3.2 Gen 1)
HedBE $ 42 USB 3.2 Gen 1444 3 T 45 th— 1AUSB ik 433 -

B | 2k | 2k W | R &
1| vBUS 8 | cct 15 | RX2+
2| X1+ 9 | sBUt 16 | RX2-
3| X1 10 | SBU2 17| B
4 | 11 | VBUS 18 | D-
5 | RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 | D+
6 | RX1- 13| T2 20 | ce2
7 VBUS 14 B

14) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1:# & 3% 3% L3652
HedE % 4%USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 204048 » — 846 /E 7T IA 4 th Wy 1BUSBIE 42 3% » 2 1% b 19 42
1BUSB 3.2 Gen 134 # 693,574 AT Bk A d i - 45 T I 46 5 3L X TE T AR T

| 2k | 2k W | R &
1| vBUS 8 | D1 15 | SSTX2-
2 | SSRx1- 9 | D1+ 16 | Hxm
3 | SSRX1+ 10 | &45R 17 | SSRx2+
4 | g 1| D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 | SSTX1- 12 | D2- 19 | vBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13| b 20 | &am
T 14 | SSTX2+

15) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/1.1:& 3£ 3% 4% £ 38 %)
S HBE £ AEUSB 2.0/11445 » & BUSBYR ALK AR » — 1845 & T /A4 th iy 1A USBiR 4 3% - USB
P AAEAR B R IRFA G T AT &I RIETREH -

Bw | RA W | AR
— RET ) 6 | USBDY+
Y PR I 7| mw
3 USB DX- 8 Fe3N
4 USB DY- 9 E¥: 300
5 USB DX+ 10 E |

ﬁ * SH215052x5-pintYIEEE 13944% 748 Ar 18 4% 2 USB 2.0/1. 138 352 8. 4% L4 &
o IRIEUSBIRAIEIRAT * LA BN 00 BRI - 3 AAFEIRER AFBE TILIR AL
& MUSBHE LE AR A AR -




16) TPM (%= 2 mEBE 40 ik 4 45 )
57T A2 B TPM (Trusted Platform Module) 22 2/ 582 40 £ Mo 4 i -

| R& Bw | &

N i ’ 1 LADO 7 LAD3
20 """ |2 2 VCC3 8 e Hup
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 | EEm 10 | &1FA
5 LAD2 1 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 | LRESET

17) COM (3 713545 7. 36 /&)
i IR A AR T A th— B 70 o B PR AR AR B R BB - BTN R,
Y -

. . W | R& B | R&
1 NDCD- 6 NDSR-
----- 2 NSIN 7 NRTS-
3 NSOUT 8 NCTS-
10 2 4 NDTR- 9 NRI-
5 M 10 %30

18) CLR_CMOS (:# 2 CMOS & #+ AE &)
IR e ST 2AAS E AR AR 09BIOS T T A A 1+ @3]k B GRORAA © e RAG R A A CMOS # 4%
W SR o SR 4 e T R0 £ R RE AL AR T 3 AT B AY A -

@0} PS5 T — A iEE
[@0)] Ja¥% @ FHIRCMOS T #t
C o HIRCMOSHE HAT » 3k 544 B4

o BRI EABIOSHR A B FA 2 4# (Load Optimized Defaults) 2, A 47 ¥ A\ 3% AR (35 %
%% — 5 — "BIOS#LAEZ AT | e FLAH) o




19) BAT (Eit)
ST AR TG A 7 WM BRI 05 RS AECMOS T HH (5140 : AL 1 ABIOS R R)F 0B 1 -
FHBRNT AT i ACMOSH ARSI K » BIE BT A TR L A Lo

FEALST DA AR R 8 b 4 F CMOS 3 -

1. FHAMBENK LKA TR

2. NS HUFE AT B PR » AR A — -4 o (SRR Al Ao iR AL T2 A0 2
Ay i A S 6 SE A AR - 1 R FL 4R IR 49 B A AE)

3. B EREE -

4, B LB IR EH M -

BB A E B R AR e Bk AR AR RIS T AR5 | Ae BT M 09 4R 8% o
o IR AATIIRE R R TR IR IR E B R R RIL o
o RETHM FEEETH LW EGHE()ER(EMEER L)
o FHTFROGETHIBIREHIFHIEIL -

é o RIREAT SE AL W ENE 0 BRI R TR

220 -



% BIOS 4 f& 3%k =&

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System » 2k A i A itk 2 4%) & g AR L e9CMOSHL / » &2dk F 2 4
BIARRBY MY 3T 5 B o £ R Th AL LB A X0ZX(POST * Power-On Self-Test) » 1% 7 & 3% T4
B BANEERHE -BIOSE A TBIOSH AR B I HIRBERATRE AL EEIGIE
T LA RBATH T A
SEIECMOSEHHAT B 60T A g EAAR _E a4 T A HE - B bd £ ST IR M BARY » 868 Fhak R 1k
Ko ETFREMBCE RN AGAR ARG LR RH A -
& FHEABIOS A2 X, 0 B R M ALE © BIOS & i 47 POSTHYF » 452 T <Delete>4#1% 7T # ABIOS3% T A2
REZH-
18 F F ZHBIOS » 7T AL B 4% 5 18 4% 09 BIOS £ #7 75 % : Q-Flash . @BIOS
e Q-Flash ZT/BIOS 242 XN T HBIOSHYIREY - S48 Al B R HEAEE A G LT A8254Y
FH R MBIOS -
«  @BIOS A TZWindowstk ¥ £ 4 £ #7BIOSH) $ AL » i 4 L 91 493 a2 45 » T A B H R
FTHR AR #4BIOS °
- RABIOSH IR o RAGH A B AT A OBIOSHA FIAL - AL T RAEE RHTBIOS -
A Jn % ZHTBIOS » s ey AT A F R
o RV RERE FBIOS# & A2 Ky 3

LB R T HAM

HRomRE SRS AR A BT AR A A R A
HE BB TFARA - (A PRCMOS 2 » 3544 % —% — "Load Optimized Defaults ; #9307 » K& 44

%—3— TE ) & "CLR_CMOS£HH | 493 8A <)

211 H#EH

TRMESE €& F e A TR #Logos &

MENU  END : Q-FLASH N rest

BIOS# A2 K Edy 5B A Tl AEAL R 4B T4k A<F2>ht ik £ RRIALR

Easy Modezf A% A & T A Bk 3] 5 £ % 2 S0 0 SN RARAL A S Ak 16 7T uA4L A 78 RO BE 3% R At
ek 2% 52 - Advanced Mode 2 43 4m 69 BIOS 3% 52 178 » e b B &P » BT uME A4 LT A A4k
SRAE R 09388 » R <Enter> Bp T AT 128 - T AL BB R B AEPT R 09189 -

o R ALIEME AR T 35124F [ Load Optimized Defaults | » BP =T 3k A th i hY 78 2544
o KH#BIOSH E E&ETHL G H R R 4YBIOSH A A £ 5% AEHHeIBIOSH B2 X R SH -

S1-



2-2 BlOSxHeREXEEw|

R A B —

AT iS4 I A 4

cPU
USB3.0 FLASH DRIVE PMAP F e K
Memory
— 5 8% 43,
Voltage

5040V

I Sets the system boot order

RAEA B AR B AT h 3T iRy AE 7] - AT AELER Y] - Easy Mode »

Smart Fan 55 Q-Flash# &

Advanced Mode3& 15 ¥ 4%

<e><>> ) A R A A A R AR
<><d> #) kR & TAS By e AR EIE L AR

<Enter>/Double Click ## 5€ 1% 78 3% 54 K, AT FE1E B

<+>/<Page Up>

B KA R A b B

<->/<Page Down>

KA R M X B

<F1>

BAT PR S Ae st ey Aa R

<F2> ¥74% % Easy Mode

<F3> ST 2% & 4F 89 BIOS 3% & A 4 77 A& — 1B CMOS 2% 2 4% (Profile)
<F4> A TR 69 CMOS 3% € 4% #h

<F5> THRAZE @R AHTH AR R (AT E)
<F6> #a~SmartFan 5% T £ &

<F7> TR T2 AT AL 8 A T2 )
<F8> it \Q-Flash= &

<F10> R A3 0€ 3 A PABIOS R T AZ K,

<F11> i E RO RETHCE

<F12> FAR B AT S 0 3 A Eh A EUSBRE

<Insert> EELLCETINS & e

<Ctrl>+<S> BR P R SL SR A

<Esc> AF B AT & @ R EE@ABIOSH TAE R,

-22-



2-3  Favorites (F11) (5x & 3% €)

AT 53

ARG

100.00MHz

100.28MHz

1176V

096MB

Voltage

5040V

Adjusting CPU Clock ratio will affect the CPU clock frequency, temperature and voltage
requirements.
Qrash )

BT DG4 548 R o828 3% B % TR R h At d<FI>Heik ik £ sb B AR 48 B 3t se -
FEBRIAPT G BT 0 d<Insert>4E B T3 v R M PR R 5 3R AR L E 0 RASUEIE KT
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2-4  Tweaker (38 &[T B 3= #1)

i 7:53

100.28MHz

1092V

096MB

& TTHE® ¥ ACPU ~ dh A 40 AT ERE 09 IR S & Ak 4 © BAT T AE
THEERARTRERLCR TN ER < LB
B A% - 157 A H R CMOS 3% 2 3 #4 » SR BIOS 3 R = ZFARA <)

<= CPU Clock Control (CPU#A % 3 #1)
A IAPRAEIE —IR VAT MHZ & 45 3f B CPU Y 3548 - (FA 3% © Auto)
BAERERBREAEZAB AL RERYAE-
Spread Spectrum Control (& 383 #1)
JLIR ISR 4% 2 5 B ELCPUIPCle B 384 %13 A - (FA 24 * Auto)
< CPU Ratio Mode **
o IE IR AL R AT ] 0¥ 3 € AT A CPUAZ S 048 98 SRAR 4200 3 2 o (TAZR4A : All cores)
CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio @
LR ATEHEIEF$13% € CPU CCX0/MAZ s #9448 - sb i 78 2 A 4 T CPU Ratio Mode, 3% % "Per
COX, B » 7 AL B AL 2 (AR : Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio (CPU4& 48 %)
e IEIAIR AL AG I RECPU Y1548 » T R S5 B @ 1RCPUAE 28 & By 1A
<= GFX Clock Frequency (GPU#a % i %) (%)
S IRIAPRAEAEF R GPU YA F © 5 1538 % T GFX Clock Frequency | i#7844 78 Fl 8§ 2% 2 " GFX Core
Voltage s € H1ER = (FAZAL : Auto)
TERE | T 0B R QR TR A 09CPUM A PT AR » 2535 2% "Auto ) » BIOSE A B3t € sk
<= GFX Core Voltage (GPU'E J& 3z 1) )
SRR R GPUK B R - (TR : Auto)
EE TR B RERATE R 69 CPUM A BTN F » 253 2% "Auto, » BIOSE A B3k 2 s ot o

= Advanced CPU Settings

< Core Performance Boost
bR IA R AL G 9% X T B $ CPU#Y Core Performance Boost# & (CPB* CPUArik £ X)) - (fA 3%
1& : Auto)

Q

Q

(3%) M AR B AR R AE T AR AYCPU -

~24 -



< SVM Mode (& #t4L k)
SRR SRR TR B ALIAT o BB EATR AT LR — TS B 2 A A 2R
YT S8R, A G An R AZ X, - (TA 3L : Disabled)

< AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'Quiet} #t)

» Enabled HAMD Cool'n'Quiet5e By 42 X £y A& 2 CPUBF Ak AVID » VAR V3£ EE &
PRALRYE A - (FASIA)
» Disabled R P LT At

<= PPC Adjustment 7)
HLIE AR 18452 CPU 44 PState  (FA 3% 1 : PState 0)
< Global C-state Control &)
SLIEIASL IR R G CPUE A C-state 5 THLRX o BBy sLiBIA T VAR 2 4o 2 B B AR 1B - 15
HKCPUBEAR » VA V365 % o (FAZAL : Auto)
< Power Supply Idle Control =)
Sbi% AT B P 2R B B Package C6 State ©
» Typical Current Idle B PA b3 &t
»Low CurrentIdle BB IR
» Auto BIOS ¢ & $12% 5T sy Ak o (FARAM)
<~ CCD Control 7
HIETARRALIEHEHICCDEZ - (FASAA : Auto)
<= Downcore Control
So ISR A5 ] B 2% B B CPUAZ & 3 (7T B B 0 - E 4 CPU R 8]) © (FA %A * Auto)
< SMT Mode (Ex $/CPU % #4744 34 4i7)
iR IA SR A5 B B 2 B BLCPU % 447 45 2 4 (Simultaneous Multi-threading) ° (FA 3% : Auto)
< CPPC®™)
HIETAPRL IR RS R H B ECPPCy A% o (FAZRA © Auto)
<= CPPC Preferred Cores #7)
SR IAFAR G 4% & LB En CPPC Preferred Cores % At © (TA 321 Auto)

< Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)
B Bl e 3% PABIOS T 2F IR XMPHLAS L IEREAL 28 69 SPD At » 7T S AL 30 1B R 24 At -

» Disabled Tl P SL T A o (FASRAL)
» Profilet HE L — -
» Profile2 ¢:=) ZEML =

<= XMP High Frequency Support =)
IR TR AR R IF S IR NS AR M09 S 4% o 3L 7A R A & T Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.)
2% 2 "Profilets 2 "Profile2,y B » 7 &8 B AL 3% 2 « (FAZRAL : Auto)

< System Memory Multiplier (32188442 3A 70 %)
SO AR5 AR 00 4598 - 2531 4 TAuto, » BIOSHE AR IERISPD I H A Brik 2 - (AR
1& : Auto)

(3E—)  SABITAEBIAA XL aICPU -
(3E2)  BLEBIAME MM A %45 b o 09 CPU AL I AL A o
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Advanced Memory Settings
Memory Subtimings

v Standard Timing Control ~ Advanced Timing Control » CAD Bus Setup Timing » CAD

Bus Drive Strength » Data Bus Configuration
BRI R AL RS A AR | AR TR TREELZAT
#* AR BB I M5 TTARAN ARG T KA TR CMOSZL A H 4 » SR BIOSR T EEL £ 7R
B3
SPD Info
HIEIARE T S R LI R

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU
VDD18/CPU VDDP/A_VDD18S5/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/

DRAM Termination (CH A/B)
13 Mo 3% 28 7T 5 4558 22 CPU Veore 32 1544 09 ' R AL »

CPU/VRM Settings
e E & 7T S 4598 A5 Load-Line Calibrationtd /& i JRARZE (A » i@ T A RFEAL  PWMARLE - 53k

~—

5T o

=26 -



2-5 Settings (3% %)

9

9

9

AT 53

100.28MHz

1080V

096MB

Platform Power

AC BACK (TR Ef#% - TR =05 0Y £ Sk B2 3F)
SLIETARRA G IRIFET ER TR IF 09 R K IE -

» Memory Yz’ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ@ﬁ"ﬁﬂ% B GAF WAL Z BT ATRO R

wAways On  Ei B4 EREIEEF 2 4uslf 5 Bragk BL gy -

» Always Off %fr BEREEN  RAAERFHBRE FHRTRET R ENBI AL (A
KAL)

ErP

ST LA B A% f'”ﬁi(SSﬁ“*ﬁﬁ% K)HE$ 4658905 5 R A& - (A M : Disabled)

IR F R LT AR AR ST M AR 1R

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (i #5 %)
AP IG R IEAMS-DOSA AT » 15 A BRI BI M 7 X -
» Instant Off J5e—F & IR AERP 7T 2 Bp ] B A ¢ ,/? o (TAXAH)
wDelay 4 Sec.  FRAETIREEAA %A G H BT - SRR MY R AT EATFH
X

Power Loading
SRR IR I G B B P R Bt A ﬁl S TREEER LA ﬁﬁ%x‘ﬁkw xE
ey IRER &0 353 T & TEnabled) %53 & "Auto  BIOSE A $y3% & sboh Ak - (FAZEA : Auto)
Resume by Alarm (52 5 Bl #%)
;Il: BEIAPRMEIR R R E A A AN R R M B By B AR o (FAXAA < Disabled)

BB R B M 0 A FT 3T AR B
» Wake up day: 0 (£ X 5€ B BIAR) > 1~31 (4518 A 64 5 4 R € BB A%)
» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0 23) 1 (0~59) : (0~59) (5T B B # B 1)
HiEE AR TR MR A R AR AT T EE AR P BT T R -
Wake on LAN (483 B #% 3 &t
SR SATR AL IR SR R G4k ) 434 A M Ty A o (FA XML © Enabled)
High Precision Event Timer
SRR R B AAR ¥ A 4T BECHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET > & 4548 B 43+ 15 )
B3 g  (FAZRAL : Enabled)

CEC 2019 Ready
SLEARMIEEIFRG L A RHM n‘lﬁ%ﬂf?#ﬁ%i’&ﬂ%vﬁé‘iﬁt T &% A4S CEC 2019

#1 4% (California Energy Commission Standards 2019) « (FA 3% {4 Dlsabled)

~o7 -



(32)

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

SRR R A IR R AE 2 4 B AR 1R S0 1 P9 BR T S 6 SR PCI Express#a = o ©

» IGD Video A e NERT RS

» PCle 1 Slot A BB 15 AAPCIEX164E 1 ey Ba T F ¥ o (FA3RAK)
» PCle 2 Slot R B 1 A PCIEX24E 4% Loy e F s o

Integrated Graphics (P37& #a-T2h fig) 9
SR FARAL IR R IR R G B EARAR N BR T AL o

» Auto BIOSH R At 4 4 ey BE T+ B 8 R B SR B AR AR NI 0 BT T Ak
(FAZAE)

» Forces B B EARAR PYAERYER T A

» Disabled B PA £ AR P S 09 BB T At

UMA Mode

SR IAFLA I T UMARE K -

» Auto BIOS ¢ & $12% T s o A o (FARAA)

» UMA Specified BT RE R

» UMA Auto HEPAT IR

» UMA Game Optimized 44K F8 £ 4t 4 42321618 58 3 % Frame Buffer Size ©

JLi%58 247 e T Integrated Graphics s % 2 "Forces  B¥ » 7 A& B 3 3L A€ o

UMA Frame Buffer Size (iZ3 #7218 X0\

UMA Frame Buffer Sized% 842 £ # A5 P& BT 2 A6 PT 5 % 09 BAT 301088 Kol o Bu3R iy e BT 3t
TRl A 4% £300E 0 F AR - 1A tEMS-DOSHE ¥ 2 Sesh &6k F Bl ie — 384y 09301880 SR & 8]
T2 - BIAESE : Auto (FARAL) - 64M~2G -

B 2 A 72 TUMA Mode 3% % TUMA Specified ) i » o # Bl 34 2% 72 «

Display Resolution (:Z1EAZH7 ) )

SRR IR AR AT - A 45 Auto (TARXAA) ~ 19201080 and below ~ 2560x1600
3840x2160 »

378 %A 2 TUMA Mode , 3% 2 TUMA Auto, B » o #i 4k 2 -

HD Audio Controller (P 3Z-& 25 7t

SRS IR R TG B B EARAR W 2E 649 F A A% o (FASRAA : Enabled)

% 15 e A B 09 A B SRS 0B A3k 4 TDisabled, -

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

e IEIAAR AL 2 4F 2 T PCIEX1646E 4 09 AU X > 784 : Auto~ PCIE 2x8 ~ PCIE 1x8/2x4 »
PCIE 2x4/1x8 ~ PCIE 4x4 (%) < (FA3% 14 : Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

SLAEIAFT LR S #6445 TG 4 B BB I B4 GBI LaY3TtERE 22 1 - SME 5 TR MR TR
B 24 GBATF ST & il 2 M 78 R EANME R R ST SRR By R By A2 X - TTEL I s At - du
AR R AE6445 A ¥ £ 4 o (TAZ%4A : Disabled)

Re-Size BAR Support

LIRS IG R 4T F % % Resizable BARZ At « (FA3% 41 : Disabled)

Onboard LAN Controller (P32 4855 7 %)

AR IR A SR T BB M AR 200 48 5% 7 A - (FASLAA © Enabled)
A Lt B T R MR ST S RS SL %A 2 T Disabled ) ©

SLETAE B AT F 4% T AR AICPU -
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Super 10 Configuration

Serial Port (P32Z % 7]3%)

e IEIASRBLAG R AE R SR B A & 735 o (TAZ%/A : Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (% 12USBH A& 42 #//F R)

SRR I R IE R G AEMS-DOSYE ¥ £ 40 T4k USB4E 45 3% 78 &, (T 3% 14  Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-off ) #¢)

LT SRR R B SR £ HEXHC Hand-offsh a9 E 4 4 4 » % I BB S o 4 - (A%
14 : Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBE: %% & % 3%)

LB APAR MG B R L T HUSBRE 4 » (TA3%1A : Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (/03%60/64h#Y #E4% % 3%)

LI IAT A G R AT G B ECH 1/03560/64h ey B4k 3 3% - BB L) RE 7T 2R /4 R & % 4% USBY
FERATAT N X 4% USB 4% - (FAZ/A : Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USB#k %4 B 3% ¥)

SRR R B AT R A0 USBRE A B JLiR A A £ R USBRE B B S B

NVMe Configuration
HIEIA 7 B AGPT iR 4 69M.2 NVME PCle SSD# & A8 il B 3R

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

HIEIAFT ARG BB A 40 R IE SATARE #1 3 69RAIDZ 4 -

» RAID B B SATALE 1 25 69RAID ) 48 -

» AHCI 2% 2 SATAYE 41 %5 2 AHCIEE K, - AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) & — 24 &
A& TR BE By A2 X BL ) i % Serial ATAZ) 7% > 9] : Native Command Queuing
B AIEH (Hot Plug) % - (F344)

NVMe RAID mode

LB IAFARIE L FH 48 FIM.2 NVMe PCle SSD#Z #RAID#E K, - (TA2% 1L : Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

SRS IR HE G B T ol 40 P E R SATAYE #1] 2% < (TASR AL : Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3

LB S] BB PT IR BESATAK B A

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

LIRS R AT F 1 1 49 B BAR ) A8 (71 2 Windows Deployment Servicesfa) IR 25) » 4% %
HGPTH# X a9 1F % 4 % - (FA %44 : Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

SR FAIRAL SRR IE R T B BLIPVA (MR AR 3538 ) € 5 ARR) 0 WA B B M T Al 245 o LiBIA R
7 "Network Stack 3% & "Enabled B » 7 A& B0 3% & o

IPv4 HTTP Support

SLIETASRAL AR R T B BIPVA (48 P4 80 SR R FARR) HT TPy 48 3% B M 2 A8 X 3% - sbi
28 24 £ " Network Stack 2% 4 "Enabled i 7 #8 B3 2 o
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IPv6 PXE Support

IR AT IE SR AT R G B BLIPYG (4P 48 34 18 2R ST S OMR) 0 40 8 BAR T AE 2 3% o SLiBTA R A
7 "Network Stack 2% % "Enabled ) B » 7 A& B AL 3 € ©

IPv6 HTTP Support

SRS AR R AF R F B EIPYE (48 P48 510 3R T S 60R) HT TPy 48 3% B M 2 AiE X 3% - sbi®
28 R A 4&. " Network Stack 3% % "Enabled B » 4 8 B % 3% 5€ -

PXE boot wait time

S IRIAFRARAR 3R T A 5 ARF ] A T d5<Esco4 4 R PXERI A% AZ 7 - $bi% 2 R A 72 "Network
Stack 2% % "Enabled, B » A A& B AR - (TARAL 1 0)

Media detect count

Ui TR PR I AR BY 09k B - pbi 2R R 4 T Network Stack 3% 24 "Enabled, B 0 7 At B
R o (ARAL )

Realtek PCle Family Controller
S v B A P A 0 20 BER SR R AR S A o

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State
HIEIAIT AR R G BT LG B EARAR I SR BT

» Off & F AR BN I & B PR AT SR e RESRAEK
»On & A GBI 5 BGPTSR R B SRR K (FASR )

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
SLIETASRA AR B AR & R 40 N S3/SA/SHEE K A L E BB E A SR e BT HER o
b8 24 e "LEDs in System Power On State ; 3% & "On B - 7 48 BB st 3 Bt

»w Off F F BN S3ISAISEAL K B + A% & T PG P S e B IR AE K« (FARRAL)
»On H F BN SISA/SEAE K B + A5 A B BLIE BT S T 09 B SRAE X
PCle Slot Configuration

SR TR 15 12 4% 2% T PCl Express#5 i % vAGen 1~ Gen 2~ Gen 3:.Gen 4 (24 X ¥E4E - F HE3E
VEBE XA & A B 3T M 0 A B £ o 2535 % TAuto, » BIOSE B B34 5€ s 3 Ak o (T34 © Auto)
PCle ASPM Mode

PO 4 4]k 4 2 CPU PEGHE i 4 % #9ASPMAL X o (FA 2% 11 : Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

I TAPRAL IR R R E TR AU H T A0 AR B R 3K Sk B 64 ) 3K AL AL o (FASZAA : Disabled)

IOMMU

SRR PR G R 4F L 5 B AL AMD IOMMU 3 & - (FA 3% © Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

HeIRIAAR LG 2 4E X % B ALAMD CPUPI 269 TPM 2.0 A - (78 2% 4 : Disabled)
Trusted Computing

H AR IR AR R SRR T B B A E AL 4 (TPM) 2 A6 -

AMD CBS
SoE # $2HEAMD CBSAa Bl 3% A2

SIS A AR XA e e CPU
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PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (£ & #2%ki%)

» Disabled FRER 2 AT M AR A B B LY S8 o (TASRAE)

» Enabled PR AT A B BRS04 R Bk

Case Open (#& % 4k Bl Btk L)

AL BT EARAR B 0d TCIETHy | 1Mk a% B a9 RR 3 B FTIAR) Bl e M S R BUKR IT » e RE
T& M % R A% B BL - AR erBE T TNO ,&U% NS A A% Ak B Bl Se AR BB TYES) » 4o R
”‘ B 2 R AT M A B BIUIK SR BY 42 8% 54§ T Reset Case Open Status | 3% % "Enabled | it &
PP T -

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5VICHIPSET Core/+12V/

VCORE SOC (1571 % 5 & J&)

AT AR B AT &E AL -

Smart Fan 5
Monitor (&%)
SRR G RIF B B 4 R R ey H § o (A : CPU FAN)

Fan Speed Control (%5 2 J& & i k4% #1)

SRS RS G B I Ay B R Sk S A 0 3B TR R Sk ) o

» Normal R G RIR T A F)TT ﬂ jE’J’ZTMEJ/\é‘J % 2K » £ System Information Viewer
o SR S 4 R B iR o (FASRAE)

» Silent TR MK AR A o

» Manual TRET ALt 47 8] P9 3R SR B 0 4 ik o

» Full Speed JERAF AR 3R A -

Fan Control Use Temperature Input (%% 8 & & R i%3%)

SLIR IR O 1 R B #0458 AR -

Temperature Interval (4% #7:82 %)

SRS IR R AR i ik 09 R R AR L

Fan Control mode (FERBIEHEX)

» Auto By R R IRAEAE R 7 K o (FARAL)

» Voltage &)ﬂB piney JE, g I 3 Sk 1 4F Voltage L K -

» PWM 1% A 4-pingdy J8 B B A SR EFEPWMAEL R, -

Fan Stop (& 5 #5 1L iE )

DL AR A R T B R Pk SE B 5 A - T VA th A B SR E R0 LR i
JEARA L PR AR A 5L XE i o (FA 34« Disabled)

Temperature ({2215 &)

BT IEPTE Ry H R B AT IR L -

Fan Speed (18] & 5 #& %)

BRT R R B AT 0 ik o

Flow Rate ({8 K4 £ # iR %)

BT R A RSB BATAY IR

Temperature Warning Control (& % ¥ % )

e 158 2R PR R R AR 3 100 A 0 I o I AR LR TR BT 3 T M AR ARG
R AR - IR G 3E < Disabled (FAZAA B PR Z 245 » 60°C/140°F ~ 70°C/158°F » 80°C/176°F »

90°C/194°F -

Fan Fail Warning (J& 5 #k 3 % o i

SR AL SR AR R B B R MR T A o BBy bR A M 0 B JRUR A B R 0y B
1% RGAF G IR o Ju B 3k AR o ik 4 R IEAEAR T » (FA AL ¢ Disabled)
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A T:54

100.28MHz

1080V

ple: 100.000000146-40_42/35_

2096MB

Mo E PG EARARA T R BIOS MR A A o (G TTREIEBIOSH AR X TR AL FI 09755 KT K
TR BIEH]

ol

<

System Language (X €4 FI3E %)

SR EEIEBIOSH AR XN AL A6IES -

System Date (B #13% 52)

REEHEAGA B BR L T EIMIEEBET) AR Bk ETR ) TRy T A

T4k F<Enter>4k - 3t 4% A 4 A<Page Up>sk<Page Down>4 bk £ - 64 A -

System Time (B 3% )

RETINEA LM KBTI 0 A, o Bl T —868E T4 713:00:00, - 5 B0 %
PoE )~ Doy~ TAp ) A4 ¥T48 I <Enter>4 - 3t 4% 42 f:<Page Up>sk<Page Down>4& ¥ &

JZiE Ik S

Access Level (f& FIHER)

RN B ARG EAT B ATE A 9 R (574 A 3% 2 % 4% 4§ %8 T Administrator, o 22 %

(Administrator) H P& fu 2 #5845 BT A BIOS 3% A © 4 JH - (Usen) HE FRAE 7315 BLER A 1EBIOS 3% 2

Plug in Devices Info
SR 15 P ik 4 09 SATA » PCI Express ~ M.2:-- %55 E AR & 3L -

Q-Flash
A T LA A Q-Flash#2 K, - vA 47 2 #7BIOS (Update BIOS):k i % B AT #9BIOSHE % (Save
BIOS) -
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2-7

(o

Boot (B # oh A 3% <€)

T T:54

100.28MHz

1080V

2096MB

Boot Option Priorities (B A% % &8 /3% €)

SRR LI TR PR BV R HABBS 2 A THRIDBFEITHM BT £
HECPTH R ey TH rh XA K BN 3 B AT 7 & 229" UEFI" 251548 oy % 4% GPTaRRE 20y
AL BMRE > T IEAE 2 UEFI"09 % BB -

K IEAE G FEGPTH R 695 % A %+ 4 4oWindows 10 64-bit » 35 1% 4% 77 Windows 10 64-bit
S 3t 2R R " UEF1" 04 6 B 4 PR A -

Bootup NumLock State (B BFNum Locké# sk #&)

SR IR R 3 AR A4 E<Num Lock>4# 694k A% « (FAZZAE @ On)
Security Option (# & % #5% X))

SLRIAR GG EIE R S AR T FIMN A » R AE £ i ABIOS!
A o 3% 5% 2 L i® FA % 3 £ T Administrator Password/User Password ; 378 3%
» Setup 1 L EABIOSH RAZ XA FMNEHG -

»System T B RIEABIOSH T AL K3 F WA EAS o (FAZRAA)
Full Screen LOGO Show (¥ -=F# Z &zt

HARTATAL IR SR AF L G A — PR PR R 445 Logo ° 253 & " Disabled | » B #4457 88~ Logo °
(T83%44 : Enabled)

ALK A BIAE

Fast Boot

HCIRIA AR AT B R ik B M h B A 48 EAAE 2 A Sy nE ] o 253 & TUltra Fast, "R 42

Ak b ik o B A% o Ak - (FA 3% A : Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only FBARR T ATIR BAR BRBR VA ST 6 P R SATAK B ZAE % £ S bt
ek (TR

» All SATA Devices etk ¥ # 4T R Bk B 881 3X (POST)i@ A2 » Ff A SATAR B % *T4E A -

b8 24 7 "Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled 2 " Ultra Fast, B » A b Bk 3% 5€

NVMe Support

S IEIATE G BRI X G H B L ENVMe & - (FA3 4 : Enabled)

Hi%78 2f f2 " Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled 3 " Ultra Fast, 1% - 7 A& B 232 A€ -
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VGA Support
SRS IR S I R AT R R G A

» Auto 1% B #yLegacy Option ROM -

» EFI Driver B HEF| Option ROM e (FA 3% 1)

b8 24 7 "Fast Boot, 3% % "Enabled 2 " Ultra Fast, B » A g B#% 3% 5€ -

USB Support

» Disabled MBI PTAHUSBE B £ R GBI TR

» Full Initial FEVEE ARG T AR A &R (POST)i@ A2 » AT USBH B % T4 A
(FAZEAE)

» Partial Initial PR > USBE B ZME £ A BB R~

178 2 A7 & " Fast Boot s 3% % "Enabled ; B A A& B33k € - & " Fast Boot 3% % "Ultra Fast,
B - e AR AR SR P -

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled B B 4 28 B A o A, R 3% o (FRIRAA)

» Enabled BB 4 24 AR AR A%

%78 R A 7 T Fast Boot, 3% Enabled; 2 "Ultra Fast, B¥ » 7 fE B3 3% € -

CSM Support

LB AT G R AE X F AL UEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) % 4% 1% 44 % i BA 4 A2 5
» Disabled HBIUEFI CSM » 4 % 3% UEFI BIOSBA A% A2 - -

» Enabled B BHUEFI CSM © (TR 3% 1A)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (P97 473 B # 35 At

o IR SR A5 18 4T B 4 & 4 41 25 6 Legacy Option ROM  (TA3% 14 : Disabled)
%78 2 A e T CSM Support; 3% % "Enabled, B » A A B R T -

Storage Boot Option Control

ST IR SR R SR By B 75 B 4% 4 %5 09 UEF] S Legacy Option ROM

» Disabled B POption ROM -
» UEFI Only 1% Bt 5/ UEF] Option ROM - (FA2£4#)
» Legacy Only 1% B #yLegacy Option ROM -

LA A 4 T CSM Support 3% & "Enabled B o AE Bk 3K €
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
IR ERIE R TR B IR T W96 - h 3 B RBAT 4R B0 SPPCISL E 44 3 69 UEFI &,

Legacy Option ROM -

» Disabled B POption ROM -

» UEFI Only 1% B B5UEFI Option ROM * (T8 2414)
» Legacy Only 1% B #yLegacy Option ROM -

LA A 4 T CSM Support 3% & "Enabled B o AE Bk 3K €

Administrator Password (3% & % 32 & % #5)

e 8 TR VT S A 2R T B 0 A o fe iR TRk <Enter>4E MR R T HYF A BIOSE R KA
IN—RAFERBAG  IAE B e <Enter>dt o T RARIE & — MR L WA H X
1 A H B R A BAMRAL A o L4 A H B AR R 00 0 B L H AR A B EABIOS A
KIS BPTR 3L o

BS¥m
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< User Password (3% 4% Fl & 5 75)
SR IA T R AR AR A 0 A o e P iR TR <Enter>dE ) BT AR E 0BG BIOSE R K H
AN—IRVAHEZE A S NAE B 5 <Enter>4 » 38 A F — B 3hab B ST 1 Rk
HEHE T AL EN BAARAL T o 8 F B A LB EABIOS T AL X5 B 1B IRMY T o
Jn AR F A RE LR 09158 4 <Enter>14 SRR SR iy 5 A5 <Enter> » 3 5 BIOS €
B RIMAFTEHS > A AE<Enter>4k o Bp T IUIH B A o
2% | 3 & User Password 2 AT » 3 7 52 s Administrator Password#4 3% &€ -

= Secure Boot
MR FA SR AE 1T 6 BB Secure Bootw At A I AR Bl 3% A€ - L% 78 R A 42 T CSM Support, 3%
2% "Disabled, ¥ » A A& B AR T o

< Preferred Operating Mode
MR ARG 151 4F 1 ABIOS 2k 2 A2 A 0¥ £ 8 & % Easy Mode % Advanced Mode » "Auto, 815 1
—RIENBIOSHF a4 8L X, « (FAZAA : Auto)
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2-8 Save & Exit (B4 A 3x €A I 4 R T EAZR)

o

TS5

100.28MHz
3 0
.0 FLASH DRIVE PMAP, Partition 1 3 1080V

SH DRIVE PMAP

096MB

Save & Exit Setup (k573 £ ME £ 4 Rz EAEKX)

Je LA <Enter> R 15 A E3E Yes ) Rp T 6577 P A 3R € 45 R 3 PABIOS 3 2 A2 K - 25 T A0k
7 %4 "No, XIz<Esco4tPrT= 3| 2 E&m P -

Exit Without Saving (4% % 3% 542 X4z T4 2% T {H)

fe i A <Enter>/R 14 B 4E Yes, - BIOSHF 7 & ik 7 2 R 15 B9 2% 2 » 3 4 BIBIOS 3 2 A2
Ko #4E "No, RAz<Esc>sBp T W 5| £ 5w\ P o

Load Optimized Defaults (A 2 iLTa%1A)

Fe Wi TR <Enter> R £ F1E4F TYes ) o BPeT SR ABIOS th B FA3AL « AT AET R ABIOSHY
FARACTA AL « M3 R AL IR AL AR £ MAR Y TEVERAE © £ BHTBIOS S iH FRCMOS H #H - 3%
R L PATHIAEE

Boot Override (:#3F 5 PP % &)

HEARG IR R T MR R E LA T @7 TR B A GRS PR R E
b de<Enter> 3 72 TR AE RO A B BURIREE TYes) » AT 221 FMAM - BAEPTEEENK
EAGE T

Save Profiles (% 7-3% % 4%)

S A AR A3 L AT 49 BIOS 2 B 4B % 77 sk — 1ACMOS 2% 2 4% (Profile) 5k % 7T 3N\ 43 &
% (Profile 1-8) o 2 4% % £k 77 B AT 3% € #Profile 1~8 2% — 41> FH-4i<Enter>Bp 7T 52 % € &
47T A% 4F "Select File in HDD/FDD/USB, » A§3% S 44 2 th £ 10965 7732 o

Load Profiles (kA 3% Z4%)

# 5 5 MEVE RS i EH SRABIOS th B TA AL 7T VA B b 3 A8 AS T 77 09 CMOS 2% 2 4%
B BP T 4,3 BB 7% T BIOSHYFRIE 3572 8k A 69 3% T s 42 <Enter>Bp T A Z 3 2 4%
HAt o 54U A2 4F "Select File in HDD/FDD/USB  » 4 5 w4 53t BE A LG 358 4 > BN
BIOS & B4 75 6 3% R A% (17 o AT — 2R RAT BIARK AR B 64 3 24
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KL — _Sfa

¥ =% M %
KR =¥ 272> 3 27|
RAID# 4~ :

RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10

AR AEH R ) 2 4

v e T GRS aN ) E N R (RRAE S B /2) 5 s
e Rk HyRREE

AR AR No Yes Yes
FEAT A

« (VA L) $ySATARREE K SSD 2 - (2% i B RAL 6O AL » 354k F 48 R 5% A AR ) 208 40 AR - )
 Windows YE ¥ A 4ty 2 LBE R ©

o T LT -

* USBIE %7 -

R AESATATE I B AKX
A. 5 SATAREBR
AT ) AR BEISSDS A A £ E MR L RYSATAIM 245 /8 » Rt -4 L BIRALIE 5 0 BIRAE A «

B. 72 BIOS 8 f& 3% 7 F 3% L SATAE H B4 KX
ke 22 BIOS L fE 3% € W SATARE H1 5 04 30 T R B IE#

&R B Bf%  BIOS £ #E41TPOSTHF » 42 F<Delete>4t i ABIOS3 42 K.+ #E A" Settings\IO Ports © 2

ZHAERAID - i "SATA Configuration\SATA Mode ; #783% % "RAID » #7438 & RAILH T H M -
(3 %1% FINVMe PCle SSDHAERAID » 345§ "NVMe RAID mode i

#7582 4 "Enabled; °)
SLIRYFTHE R Z BIOS 40 A8 3% T 78 A L 4kl 0 SEIEAT A EMRAR S ARR] - BARIEATIE BReY £
H#AR & BIOSHR A i 5T o

C. UEFI RAID #E X 3% &

b

1. #BIOS# &% & Edm A "Boot, /1§ " CSM Support % % "Disabled | ° %% % 2% 4% E B4

2. ERIMIE  FHEABIOSAL B3 € H 0 A A" Settings\O Ports\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility
Ti®E

3. "RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility ; % & 8 » 3%.7& " Array Management , 1“8 45 <Enter>4& » # A" Create
Array, & » %%t 42 "RAID Level, i#78:#4% 2R AEARAIDEE X - RAIDAE K 2784 : RAID 0(Stripe) »
RAID 1(Mirror) & RAID 10 (7T 4% e RAIDAE X & H A P 52 4 4 AR A 50 3 1 2) - 24 4FRAIDEE R,
1% f& " Select Physical Disks | 1 *845<Enter>4k i A " Select Physical Disks | & & °

4. & "Select Physical Disks ;% & » 35454k B AEmzAE s 7] 09 AR AL 2% & T Enabled ) » B4 424595

"Apply Changes £ A4z<Enter>4i - 33 T & £ —% @ 3% € " Setect CacheTagSize, & & % Bk

RIB PRI B

5. #% % " Create Array |, (3£ s ###5) 128 » & " Create Array | £ 835<Enter>4£ P =T P44 W AE st 1 71]

6. %A% E@mA5E 2] " Array Management; £ » BP T 4 "Manage Array Properties | J& /& %3 545 44
BERERRZ) o | dm g e S BE X A e 5 G AR R B R P BB A

(%) %709 EM.2 PCle SSD » fik 31 Lo M.2 SATA SSD 3%, & SATARR 7 4k ) s Ak Ak 1 7] -
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ZHERADESHZXRIFELA K
5 ARBIOSHY A  HE TS AR A 4 -

LS LX)

WA R E A 4 T IERAIDIEHI S 0 SESHAZ X0 B AR IR B SRR B AR B IR A EAE R R

%1% > B ELGIGABYTE APP CenterA2 X, » # Fi A £ MARBE N AZ K - S G B2 R R AR E A o2

i 2 B RAIDIEH B EHAZ X FEF T HIS 8

1 FHEHEME HFE R ERARA R ESE £ " XI5 E TR FHK\SATA RAID/AHCI, B&@ F#k
AMD RAID Preinstall Driver£2 =, » #§ 3t i i 45 3t 4 # 2| USBIE & 7% -

2. MK AGOLRE R M E BT R B E RGN T RAEH X BB FiRE

THE -

3. iBFFUSBIA & 7% - E ARAIDSE By A2 KX a9 4% 5 k4% - i24% T AMD-RAID Bottom Device s 52542 &,
¥ TF—%, F Hi%3E TAMD-RAID Controller, 5S2#p42 X 345 T F—F AT E 095 H 42
Koo TR HBEEER G0y

FHE AR B EWRAIDZ TR A
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32 mHEARE

EEARE R AL AR B4 TAT B G ZEBAPP Center T #K it 22 K 5§42 X A4k
BT A XIHAE e T AT - (Ghsb kiR TBIOS#L 3% T ) W [ Settings\IO Ports\
APP Center Download & Install Configuration\ APP Center Download & Install; #%3% & % "Enabled, ) »

EHERATERE R A F IR T A H B 33k TRE ) 2 APP Center - /£ APP Center #f3%
J= Ak

AEF Aok RS AR X R T AAEZ KIS 4T T MR iT 24

CA0RIS APP Center

+ =
{88 KA Microsoft Windows Update $14 B # GENR TEH E B EEEEE)
® wEnEs
© mex

BRAT A LR R G T T B R 3R o

HEREMELEBNT S5

HEHAMBBNT Sk 7
LR




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B550M AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airbome operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm,
ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module,
du corps de toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

S

D33006 RoHS
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European Community Radio Equipment Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / AR 5% (B EE 52301 -
(SRR R B E A

() HUSHSEEE AR ERE - JRERA:  (AF] - RERE I Al B SRR ~ A
MERIIRE o (EDRESHE 2 (E A S BT 2 R T EVRIE(E © S TR S JEILHNE A - s E
TR TR - AT AEE(S - IEREEEIEASE R MRS - [EUPREHSM AT 2 &R BER
T3~ RIS R BRI R A T -

(D) MERRR AT R IR E -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz LH A & At&dte 4 A= U0 ME AFESHE S ot LTt

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DEF,

Wireless module approvals:
To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0. .

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B550M AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.0

Intel® Corporation AX200NGW

B550M AORUS PRO AX rev. 1.1/1.2

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

C€

Applicant number: D080001

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19 [*35%

RCINTAX200NGW

w7 g
) Ax00NGW

Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCCID: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019
Canada ISED: Japan #A%54E Qatar CRA: CCAH19LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG @ CRA/SM/2019/R-7710
Australia ACMA: Serbia: Ukraine:
[R] 003-190022 Ct
= D190021003
5.15~5.35GHz BRIIRTE man o
.15~5.35GHz EPIIRE ~ —
Belarus: 515~5.35GHz indoor useonly | n9apore IMDA: United Kingdom:
' TP ! Complies with
BY Jordan TRC:
TRC/SS/2019/122 DB ozoal CA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: OmanTRA:

United States FCC:
FCCID: RAS-MT7921K

Canada ISED:
ICID: 7542A-MT7921K

Australia ACMA:

Japan #AH5E :

[R] 020200172

5.15~5.35GHz EAIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

Serbia:
P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Singapore IMDA:

Thailand:
RT3676

ETA-SD-20201007013

7% : Mediatek Inc/China

Ukraine:

«

China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait: United Kingdom:
P CiTRA 4472 | gg R-C-MD6-MT7921K 9 UK
Pakistan PTA: - ca
Approved by PTA S 0: MediaTek Inc.
India WPC: 9.1167/2020 L 2020012
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